

No. 23-3166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

v.

SECRETARY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*

RICHARD MARINO; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE;
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE;
THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:22-cv-00339**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Kathleen A. Gallagher
THE GALLAGHER FIRM, LLC
436 Seventh Ave., 31st Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 717-1900
kag@gallagherlawllc.com

Thomas W. King, III
Thomas E. Breth
DILLON, MCCANDLESS, KING,
COULTER & GRAHAM, LLP
128 W. Cunningham St.
Butler, PA 16001
(724) 283-2200
tking@dmkcg.com
tbreth@gmckg.com

John M. Gore
(D.C. Bar No. 502057)
Counsel of Record
E. Stewart Crosland
Louis J. Capozzi, III
Ryan M. Proctor
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com
scrosland@jonesday.com
lcapozzi@jonesday.com
rproctor@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DATE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE MATERIALITY PROVISION.	2
A. The Date Requirement Does Not Implicate The Materiality Provision.	2
1. The Date Requirement Does Not Apply To A “Record Or Paper” Related To An “Application, Registration, Or Other Act Requisite To Voting.”	2
2. The Date Requirement Is Not Used “In Determining” Any Individual’s Qualifications To Vote.....	12
3. The Date Requirement Does Not “Deny The Right Of Any Individual To Vote.”	15
B. The Federalism Canon Bars Application Of The Materiality Provision To The Date Requirement.....	18
C. The District Court’s Interpretation Renders the Materiality Provision Unconstitutional.....	24
II. APPELLEES LACK A RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE MATERIALITY PROVISION	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMEDY IS UNLAWFUL	29
IV. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION	33
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	18, 19
<i>Ali v. BOP</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Appeal of Koch</i> , 41 A.2d 657 (Pa. 1945)	33
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022)	30
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	12, 13, 30, 31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	15, 18
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	25, 26

<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	4
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	5
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2, 18
<i>Ford v. Tenn. Senate</i> , No. 06-2031 D V, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006).....	21
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014).....	32
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	28
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	15
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	7
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	27, 28, 29
<i>In re 2003 Gen. Election for Off. of Prothonotary</i> , 849 A.2d 230 (Pa. 2004).....	33
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>In re Contest of Nov. 7, 2023 Election of Towamencin Twp.</i> , No. 1482 C.D. 2023 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 29, 2023).....	33
<i>In re Sinclair</i> , 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7

<i>LUPE v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	20
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	5
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	17
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	2, 20, 23
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	17, 23
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	17
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	21
<i>Polselli v. IRS</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023).....	3
<i>RNC v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020).....	32
<i>RNC v. DNC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	32
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	26
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2002).....	7

<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	16
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Social and Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	5, 6, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 5.....	25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XV § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	27, 28, 29
52 U.S.C. § 10101	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10501	14
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
110 Cong. Rec. 1520 (1964)	10
110 Cong. Rec. 1593 (1964)	10
110 Cong. Rec. 1600 (1964)	10
110 Cong. Rec. 6530 (1964)	10

110 Cong. Rec. 6650 (1964)	10
110 Cong. Rec. 6715 (1964)	10
110 Cong. Rec. 6723 (1964)	10
H.R. Rep. 88-914, pt. 1	9
H.R. Rep. 88-914, pt. 2	9, 10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	5
